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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS. - COOPERSTEIN v. ELIZABETH• 

RUBIN COOPERSTEIN, ) 

Appellant, ) 

-vs-. 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CF.PY 
OF ELIZABETH, 

. ) 

) . 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Respondent. , .. 
~----~-------------~---------~) . 

Eugene J. Kirk, Esq., Attorney for Appeilan~o 
Louis P. Longobardi;. Esq., A tteirpey for Respondent~ 
·Harry B. Kotler, Esq., ·.Attorney for Objectors. 
Henry S. Waldman, Esqo, .Attorney for Objectors. 

I . 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This is an appeal from r•espondent 's action ·whereby it 
denied an application filed by appellant for a transfer of hts · 
plenar~,r retail consumption licen~e · C-254 from· 1121 Elizaoeth 
Avenue to 1153 Elizabeth Avenuei~Elizabeth. 

1 
The petition ·of appeal alleges that the action ·Qf r·espo.n7"· 

dent was erroneous because: · 

"It was arbitrary, capr1cious and without any foun.dation· 
in·1aw and based upon no reason communicated to·the 
Appellant. The Appellant in his present: ·place of busi- : . 
ness has no Lease and 1.s -subject to dis-possess on thirty 
days notice~ He has negotia ~ed a Lease for premises i15·3 · 
Elizabeth Avenue, Elizabeth, New Jersey, which is in-the· 
same neighborhood and approxima te1y 300 ·to 400 feet from·· 
his present place of business. The denial .or Appellaht's 
application· creates an undue and· unjust hardship' for him." 

The answer denies the aforesaid paragraph of the petition· 
of appeal and sets forth as a separate defense that re.spondent 
contends that appellant did not establish a hardship. 

The minutes of a meeting held b~,r respondent on September 
20, 1955,disclose that, after a ~ublic hearing at which appel~. · 
lant, his wife and his son and nUn1erous objectors were heard, 
the pre·sident of respondent Board announced that the Board, 
after careful consideration of' a;Il the facts and testimony pre-· 
sented at the.hearing, had unani+uously agreed that the appli- · 
cation for transfer be denied. It has been repeatedly indi·- · 
cated that, in all fairness, a local issuing authority should state· . 
the reasons for its decision,· but such failure is not fatal. · 
Haba Realty Corp •. v. Long Branch, Bulletin 98L~, Item 1. 

The evidence herein discloses that appell~nt holds a 
plenary retail consumptfon license with the "broad pa:ckag. e nriv-

" . l; ilege and that in his .. present premises he has no bar. It 
appears from the testimony of appella.nt and his wife that··appel .... 

· lant h~s conducted business at hls pr:esent premises· for more · 
than five years; that he formerly had a· lease for said premise~ 
but that the lease expired two .years ago and that ·he. ha.s con>· 
tinue_d in possession as a month-to-month 'tenant~· . An 0c;ent for 
the landlord of s.sid premises .. testlfled that ~o · pPoceedii1gs h~we · 
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. been instituted to. ev:tc..t appe·llant from .the prernif3Gfl.. Appello.nt, 
however, alleges:'·that the p.res-ent ,p_lace ·-is too small; t·hat he is 
not making any mortey; that he has ~g~eed to lease, at a ·substan~ 
tial increase in rent, the premises to which the transfer ~s _ 

·sought f.!-~;;"'.f}a. :1-that he ·intends to operate a cocktail bar and pa.ckage 
sto1'le at said premises if the transfera is granted 9 Botri· .Premises 
in question are located on a busi~ess street and are three hundred 
sixty feet apart. ~-

'The objectors include repr~sentatives of a 9usi.r.ie,ssmen's 
.asso~iation who allege that the tra~sfer would not/be in the best 
interest of the Cit,y and individuals who allege that the estab­
lishment of another .. barroom in that ·section of the City would 
create unsat_isfactory cond i.tions.. However, it is ur:mecessary to · 
decide ·whethe.r the objections to the trans.fer of· the license within 
the.same business district are sufficient to support the den~~l.of 
the transfer because the paramount tssue to be decided is· whether 
the granting of ·the trans fer would violate the provisions of the 
local ordinance hereinafter conside~ed~ · 

On April 6, 1955I· t_he Mayor .. and City Council' of the Ci~-ty 
of Elizabeth adopted .. a.n ordinance amending Section 7 of an ordi-:­
nance adopted March 5; 195!2 .. , The pertinent parts of Section 7 
as so amended are: · 

11Sectio~ 7 o No ·licenses, excepting club licenses and 
excepting renewals and person-to-person trans fer:::}· of 
other licensea now. outstanding; shall be ~ranted r6~ 
o~ transf~~r~d to ·p~emises within a ·radius bf 1500 feet 
of ··then· 'exi.Stin.g --licensed premise-s ~ 

- ~ : : . - . 

"Thl .. -.·t~ction sh2.ll not apply in situations covered .by: sup-­
ph::ri:···nt_ci_l sectioµ 71\ in the ordinance adopted June. 29, ·1954, 
cob·,::-c:rrting t:c;.::.rn3f'ers from premises destroyed by· fire, earth-· 
q ueke, hurrica.ne or• other d is2ster .. 

'!Noth.iri~ .-:11) ·this ·sec.tion s_hc.11 prevent transfer ·or a license 
to premi~~~ located ~ithin a radius of 1500 feet of the 
prerriis-~s-·· fqr which the .. license .sought to· be trans.fe·rr-ed ·is . 
isi?:ued ., -provided· that no part. of the i500· feet has been 
-used~~P.-in~~ ~~e~i6~s _transfer; it being the intenti6n ~f 
this· ordil}Emce: to ·permit· transfers -only in c~ses where an 

-ext:reme haro.ship is · est9.bltshed. *** 11 
. 

:- . . . ' ·. . 

" . 

At.the hea~irtg it.was stipulated that ·the premises to 
Which the transfer. is sougtit are within 1500 feet of existing . 
licensed prernises. While _it is true that a.pp·ellant seeks a tram: -
fer to pr~mises'withirt 1500 feet of-his present pr~miSes, he has · 
failed to .establish ai1y extreme hardship" It is a settled prin- · 

.ciple tha~, in a conflict between· private interests and the 
·interests' of ·the-c9mmunity at lC!-rge~ the latter must prevailu 
Pasquale v. ·Tenaf_l;y; Bulletin 1012, .It~m l; Weiss v. Nevn1rk, 
Bulletin 1079, Item ·7.. -S;ince the evidence falls to esta.blish 
extreme hardship, the. ffr,st para.graph of Se ct ion 7 of the ord i­
nance, as a.mende·a, applies. A. local· issuing authorit·y has no 
jurisdiction·to issue or trans£er a license in violation c~ a 
local ordinance.. Moschera. v. Plumsted, Bulletin 1075, Item. 8; · 
Higr:tns ·v. Eli~.e.beth, B:ulletin ~1081, · Item 5;. cf a.; .. Jersev Giil 
R~tail Ll~10: Q~r~J.~ssn·. e~ al o· v. Je~~~v City and Da1_l{oi}1,. 
Inc-!-, Bu11et~n97.~~ Item I1.,,_a1·r 1d-c_28 N. J. Supe:r• 24~{Sup~r. 
Ct., App. Div •. 19::>.)) n The c.t_ction of respon.dent will be affirmed. 

'" Accor~i~g~y, ~t is, on this 
1
19th day of Januar~y,. 1956, 

ORDERED tb~at tri-:- actio·~ of~ re · d · t b ·i · t. · _ , . e . - ... , .... ,. · spon en - · e anc · he same is. 
-hereby affirmecl, Q.hd the -apr)E?_a4, · har·ein be· a·na. the same j_s hereb~r 
dismissed~- · ., . 

., ·;_ i'. . . . .. 
'W~IiLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

· ;,.,.: .Dir•ectoP., 



2. !\ PPELL'.'\ 1l 1E DECISIONS - NEW 'l'OVJN 1J.11\ VEHN, ·INC •. v. PENNG!UJK!:~N 
rl\)\.,INSHIP ~ 

NEW 11'0\'JN 1TAVEHN, INC • , ) -

·.Appellant,· ) . 

. -vs-

1l10WNSHIP· COMJYII'l1TEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN, 

. Responde.nt. 

) 

) 

) . 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDEH. 

Malandra & Tomaselli, Esqs.; by. Joseph Tomaselli, Esq o, . 
Attorneys for Appellant~ 

r:L'homas -F. Salter,_ Esq., Attorney for Respondent. 

· BY rrHE · DIREC 1rOR: 

. . This is an appeal from respondent's action on June 6, :1955 · 
'whereby 1.t :ref:use9 to ren.ew appellant. 's, plenar.y retail con.~ump-. 
tion llcense·· for premises located at 7-921- Hiver Road, Dela.;ir, 
Pennsauken Township, for the lic.~:nse year· terminating· June 30,_ · 
1956 . 

. -
1rhe record herein discloses that Isado;e Bushkoff ~.who ·-is·. 

·the president of a corporatioti which.owns the licensed bu~lding:. 
and. the husband of ·the president of t.hecorporate license~ h~re.:Ln, 
held the aforesaid license from·March-25, 1946 to April 23,· .1951; 
when it was transferred ·to appellant;·the:>;t while the license.was._ 
heldbyappellant's predecessor it was suspended-by the then'.'. 
Director for ten.days,··effective Aprtl 19, 1948, after entri of 
a plea of non vult to a charge alleging the pos~ession of ·illicit 

· ·liqµor; and that: it was again suspended by the same authority for·· 
. thirty-five days, effective January 22, 1951, aft.er· entry of a.· 
plea of non -vult to charges. al1eging that _the licensee permitted. 
an :i:ndecent performance on the- licensed premises., in. violation of· 
State Reg~lations, and that wofuen were :perciitted .at the bar, in 
violation of a local ordinance~ ·On March 17, 1955, I suspend:ed 
appellant's license for seventy days, effective March·28, .1955, 
upon a finding of guilt after ·entry of· a rHeci. of not· guilty to·. 
charges allegin~ that appellant allowed a.femal~ entertainer to 
perfor~ an indecent dance on the -l~cens~d premises and ~uffered 
_an employee to have in his possess.ion contraceptive· devices... . 
Appel_lant was granted a stay of said sus·~)erision by the Superior 
Court pending an appeal thereto, ·and when ·tha.t Court affirmed my 
determina_tion I entereq. an order on August 24, 1955 reimposing 
the suspension a~ainst the license as ext~nded by my.Ord~r 
dated June· 29, 1955. · 

In its Petition of Appeal'appellant alleges, in substan6~, 
that the action of respondent was erroneous in -that it denied! 
appellant's application for renewal at its license without suffi-
'cient and justifiable reason. · · 

. Respondent, in its· Answer, denies appellant's contention -
and 'alleges seven specific reas.ons governing. its action. 

··At the hearing which was held de n(?_Y9_, . as provided by~· . 
Rule .6 of State Regulations No o 15, thirty witnesses appeared': in 
appe lla·r~t 1

.0 behalf', including veteran employees of the lice·nsed 
taverp, ·neighbors arid patrons ·thereof,. the former -Police. Criiet . 
of the ~o~nship who retired in 1952,·and two police off1cers of 
the mun'icipality, all of ·whom testified that they never sa:w 
anythin3 undesirable in or connected wit~~the licensed premises •. · 
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" ... _ . '• . . ·. . . - ,..... . . . . - . _. . . .. . ·.; ~·~ .· . 

:. Witnesses. ctilled ·by ref;pondent ·~·Je:i:le ·: .. the .J\s~dsto.rtt /:to }~~~ 
rrovm'ship, Clerk, four mcn1bcrB: oCth(~ ·rt 1:/e ~nw-n : 1:J.1o·wnship C9rnrni.b~~e J 

~ ti"lre~e: min:Ls ters., . ancl .. 2: r:·es ideht . of :.thq ~~ov.rpal;lip. :Hee sorts f«?r'-
1lesp·ond.Gnt 's- 'action, :as tE{st~ifiefr to. by .the )Cormnitteerrien, · m&.~r J., 

. in. [;iub~~d~~mce., be BLUlllllc~rized .. 0.S .~:follOV.JS:. () r.appellant _operf1\'.t~d . 
i tu· :bus'lness on, an ;·unlicense~L por~ion. of~ its· premise a, . .,(2) .t:Hf·> ·. · 

· ... merovs phone .. calls ~to :.the po,ltce ernrmatf?Cl Trom·-.appellant· 1 s.·<t·~Nern, 
., (3} appellant ;1 s ~.laclc :OT: coopertttion. t"rith .the _. __ P~re Mars.hal, : (tLJ:) · the· 
. type,: of. adver:tis ing-.. en:gaged . in.,~i-' apf)e llant·, < {5) the· _numbe:c o_f · ~-· 
persons oppos~d to the licens.ed ::<jstat~·lishrnent·~··and· (6): the· prior. 
-r·ecdrd. ·or :appe_llant· :aqd . its. predecess.or ~ . · · · · · · · 

· · .: ,A sturim~ryof'·.:tll.e'· evide'ric.e :·re:s.pecting«·tr.ie aboye enumerated . 
. r,easons is, sub'stanti-ally; as :_f.olTows: .. (1) :·Appel_lant" ~.\?·as grante·a. 
, a >b.u.ild.ing. pe·rmit- .by. the "Township·: to .enlarge :its premises by the · 
·addition of· a: lcitcJ1en.~: .. ·-.rnstead~--:i t .··erected· a :ba.rro.om ·.iri which.· 
·though .·.uhlioensed, it __ .c.ondl.ipted -par~.<··pt' .. it·s li(~ensed .bl1sine_s 
. The · evidehc-e . r·espec :t:Lqg.·· thi~· _,·o'peNtttorfi o::r ;·b/li:Efiness >on "--the:·.-;.:>:·: ... ,: 
·-·unlicens.ed: .por:tion :of ·.the· _premis-es~ «1.s meager .f?..nd unco,rrobora ted ~-· 
:_One: Committe-eman ·testified, that the po lice ordered appellant to · · 

'.'desist".and-:ihat ~.,there; was ·an ·irrlmediate compliance with the order. 
:.(2 L,-.Ther·e _was· introd.uc~d it1 evidence a list' ':of .the phone calls to 
.the_ po.lie~· w·h.ich, µpon ;perusal,: ·.i_ncli.ca.tes that appellant. con-. 
formed with re·comme.ndeQ. _practic.es to tirnoid .lmtovrard .. incidents. . 
11 1J1he'. conduct_ -Of the: -'lic_ensee. in reporting _.potenti~l· dis.turbances >- .. 
to. the po.lice is corrm1endable rathe1~ than ·r·eprehensible >11 McGui1'1e. 
v. Paulsboro, Bu_lle.tin· ·392, .:rte1'n :10. = C3) _The Fire Marshal--Orde1:;e·d · · 
nBushkoffn tp: .conf3,t-ruqt add i't.ione,:11-·aooPs ,_: re"li.inge ot:he·rs, and :·tci 
remove · .. chairs: .c:Cnd ·:tabl.e,s from: existing: exits ::to .. prevent. fire · 

. ha·z_ar(ls and -aft.er a _·.cdf1:sider~".hle .·Hi.pse of time _;,the 'ord.er was only 
par~iall;y .. complie.d ylJ"it~ •. · It .rs ·c18~r., howeve·r,·that- no one ,in. 
authority direct1y .. conununic·ated ,~.f'it.h :appellant. or .with ·Jaado~ce; ._, · . 
Bushko'ff . .(the .. 1Bn.d16rd.). respe-.ctinr~ .alleged fJre haza-rds; ·yet., :. ·. ·_ .. · ,_: 
when Mr. Bushko.f'f.. l.earned · of the: Ftre Ma.rshal' s ·desires,. he· ..... 
promptly ·and .J'ully :corn1~J:ted the·rewith •. >(LU .. There· is ·11 ttl.e) if 
any, ·evidence as·.to.:ttie. type_ .br.·aavertis'ing; engaged in by- ;;;_~):p'el:-. ~· 

. lant.,· other :tnp.n th~·. $~bateniehts<of the.·conimitt·eemen .tl-lit :Lt W(;:.u· · · 

"risque:;n . ( 5), A petiJ~ibn containing- 200 s1gna tures . of ·perr.cint:J. 
represe_nting tl;lenm.e1ves . to be,· ~e:s1c.lents ·of De.lair· ~(a. suhur·b, of' : · 
Pennsauken· Township.} .. a.nd opposeo to--app.ellant 's establishrt1ei·1t -
v.ras_ offered ·an_d · adm~tt.ed provi:si.onally ·in evidence by ,the. · 
r·Iea.rer.'.: The. pet:it;io_n.,." having been. f:iled primarily tc,.;. oppof;e (.:i p- · 
l'.Jellan:t's _previo.us.app) .. ic:atio_n 'for a·.'-~.ransfer o.f its ·1:toen:~:.e ·to 
~enlarg~d prerrd.E>es,. is trre:levant .. to_ .. the i.ssue :here.in. 

. The Reverend· Gentlemen wh~ :·t.estif.ied are. to ·be commend eel · 
·for the:i:r._.deep. 1.nter_e·st and.·:-zeal but: .. their testimony·,' t..rh~Lc.h i:s· · 
conject_u~a:l for, the .. most par.t:.and hearsay as to the· m2ter:La1· · 
facts·,. may.not pr·operiy· be. considere;d in .a determinat1ori of the. 
issue he~~in~ · · 

' . ' 

There remaiqs '{6) the pi-:tor record oi>appell&,nt wh1Ch, from 
the· evidenc:e, apR·ears. · to· be._.-. the- -~~con,tro 11 ing,:.reason . why respondent· 

. consid.er~d 'appellrJ:nt urrwor.thy<;df :the :renewal ·~.df its ·:licerise •. ·. ' . 
Co.nsid~r·In[~ .·tne ·ti:~st-~mony .. pr.e·serite-d •herein; l.t, .. .is .dif.flon.lt. to 
unoe,nstand · Wh:Y respnlfd~pt_,._,·qfte:r; _granting a trans-fer· of· the . . 

. license- _iP .. Q::l!~stion to appeJflant .in I951 and -rene1i~ing tt y:early 
up tc;>. t1nd i_nc1udin8 ~he 195.Lt.~55 ·liqensinc; year, lmowlng .all· the 
whil_e' of' ~he. rec<?r·cl of appellap..t:'s· ·predece,s.sor, should because · 
of' the one ouspenc~on :tp1potied: in -~955. consicle-r «J1.1pellt.:rnt urivfortrr~/. 
to cont:1.nuc:) in p~snens+qn- of '1sat:cJ ... license-... · · 

'I. I 
. ·; 

' .. -: . ·. ~ 

.1:_·-. 
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Nor can I understand why a building permit was issued, with 
the lmowledge ,of the Townphip Qommittee, during the licenDe 
period 1954-1955, permitting appellant to add a substantial. 
impr6vement to its existing premises at considerable cost, if the 
licensee's operation·had become so obnoxious to the Township 
fathers. Is it riot reasonable to as::1ume ·trot respondent did not 
then intend to deny the renewal of appellant's license for the 
current year? In all fairness, some indication of respondent's 

·attitude should have been given tq appellant when the building 
permit was applied for so that it might have had the opportunity 
of· disposing of· its license prior· to the renew~l date .there9f. 

- c 

It- is admitted by one of the Commi.tteemen that a renewal· 
w:as granted· to another li·censee upon whose ·premises a brawl en­
sued ·in which one of several police· offfcers summoned to the scene 
was injured .• · " ••• applicants for licenses. should be tre~ted alike. 
It is hot fair to· make fish of ·one and fowl of another. .:Barbuto 
v. Trenton,, Bulletin 56, Item 5. 

Nor can I und·erstand why· respondent failed to institute _d.is­
diplinary prciceedings against appellant.or at least warn it, :if, 

.as testified, the alleged violations were continuous over a. 
period of years. 11Certainly, itlhere a rriunicipal authority has 
reas.on to beiieve that one of its retail licensees may be oper­
ating the licensed business in an objectionable manner and in 
violation of any provision of the Alcoholic Be'verage Law or of 
rules and regulations, it sho~ld take prompt adtion with re~pect· 
to the.bringin~ of disciplinary pro6eedings against the li~ensee·. 
R. S. 33: l·-24. Turf Club .JJar, Inc. v. Asbury Park, Bulletin 
770, Item 1. · 

Since the proof herein for the most part is conjectural, 
hear·say and incoriclusi ve, and because it appears that respon­
dent's action was largely motivated by its desire to· rid the 
Township of the ,Bushkoffs, I conclude that respondent's action 
was _·unreasonable.. In fairness to li-censees, where th~ circum­
stances warrant, a reasonable opportunity should be given to .. 
them to liquidate t~eir investment iri licensed premises~ I am, 
therefore, reversing the action of resp.ondent and·requiringit 
to ~enew appellant's license; but the reversal is.a modified 
·one and subject to the expreus condition that the . license of 
appellant is transferred to another and suitq..ble person within 
90 days of the date of ,this orcL.cp. In the re.cent case of~ rfue. 
Florence Methodist Church, e_y als. v. Florence and Christy-;--­
Bulletin 1095, Item 9, wherein my action in reversing.the· 
municipality was .sustained. by the Superior Court, Appellate 
Division, and the Supreme Court refused to review th~ same, I 
thereafter permitted th,e licensee a grace period of 90 days 
within whic.h to dispose· of her. license and I feel that the licen-
see herein is entitled to simila~ treatment~ 

. . 

.. Ac cord i~gly, it is, oh this 23rd day of. January, 1956, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent in refusing· to rlen1}vv· . 
appellant's license C-30 for premises 7921 River Road, Delair, · 
Pennsauken Township, _be· and the same is hereby reversed and 
respondent is hereby directed to is~ue such renewal lic~nse ror 
the 1955-1956 licensing year upon the express condition .that · · 
said renewal license is transferred to another and suitable 
person within 90 days, of the date- of this order. 

WILLlAM HOWE DAVIS 
' Director. 



3. l\PPKLL/\. 1J:E DECI,SIONS - GLl\GOLA. v. NEWAHK. 

CHARIES GLnGOL~, tradin~.as 
1.l1HE .. :UO.!Vr . HOUSE, 

· J\.pp~ llc.1.nt, . 

MU.NIC IPl\li J30.h.HD. OF ALCOHOLIC 
.. fE\ll~Ili\GE. QONTROL OF 11HE CI 1I1.Y 

) 

) 

) 

- ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

! ; 

O:F' NEWARK,_. 

_: ____ " __ ;_ ___ -'-- -~-,-~=~~~~~=~~~--~ . 
1Jenlja:m-ix1,Romano· j Esq., hy Durand .A. Metrione, Esq·., Attorney 

· _ · · for Appellant.· 
Vinc¢nt P. 1rorppey, ·Esq·._,· by Ntcholas Albano,. Es.q a, 

for RespbDdent. 

BY THE DIREC1I'OR:: 

A ttor·ne~~ · · 

. T~is is an: appeal ·rrom resp6ndent's action whereby it sus~. 
pended appellant's plenary retail cibnsumption license for a. 
period of forty days_; effeQti ve November. 14 ,~ 1955, upon a finding 
of ~uilt. in.disciplinary. proceedings on a charge alleging that 

·he, during the month· of October 1954 _, sold, served and delive1,.,ed 
alcohol'ic beverages :to two minors· and P.ermitted the consumption 
·or such be'verages by·said minors, in and upon his licensed prem­
isi;;s~' in violation of Rule lcof State Hegulations No. 20 •. 

. ' . . ~ . .. ~ 

Upon the fil-ing of the appeal herein, an Order· was· entered 
on November 10, 1955. s.taying respondent 1 s order of suspension 
until the e:ntry of a fur~her order herein. R. S. 33: 1-31. 

. - . . 

The parties hereto submitted the case oh the transcript· of · 
·the proceedipgs before.the 1ocal·issuing authority pursuant to· 
Rule 8 of.State· Regulations No •. ·15.... · 

The Petition.of Appea~ alleges in substance that the action 
:of re~~ondent·Was erroneous in that it was contrary to the weight 

Qf the evideno·e. 
' ' 

-Respondent in its Answer alleges that -its ·action.was based 
upon the. factual' testimony pres.ented before. it .• 

· _ At the. hearing before respondent Board,; Jo Ann ~-- (age .;14) .. 
and Patricia· --- (age 16) testified that they visited defendant •s 
licensed premises in October. 1954, wherein they were served alba~ 
holic beverages by a bar·tend~r· who IrJ.ade no. inquiry as to their. 
ages.. They further. testi.fied in detail respecting the physical 
~hara6teristics of the premises when ihey visited them in October 
and the changes ·that were noted when they vi'Efited the tavern with 
police officers ·in January 1955 "· ·Appellant· denied having, served 
alcoholic beverages to the minors -but admitted.that alterations 
we;re mad·e ·in the licensed premises ·in January 1955. 

The transcript ind~ri~tes discrepancies in the testimohy.of 
·Jo Ann --- which may reasohably·be attributed to her tender 
yea~s~and the lapse of time between -the alleged vi6lation and the 
hearing thereon. However, the minors¥ not in each.other's presenc~, 
cor·r·o borated each other· as to the ma teria 1 f'ac t ·that they w er·e . · 
served alcoholic beverages on the licens~d premises and that no 
one made inquiry as to their ages. Their failure:to identify the 
specific person who served them is not fatal in disciplinary pro­
ceedings against the licensee~ 'Re Chessman,, Bulletin 1082, Item. 
10 and cases therein cited. 

Considering all the circmnstances herein I am sa.t:lDfied that 
the findin~ of guilt by respondent.is supported by a fair pre­
portderance of the believable evidences Its action is·affirmed. 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of January, 1956, 
I . . 

OHDERED that the appeal herein be and the same fa hereby 
dismisse~; it is further · 

' ,, . ' \ 
ORDERED that the forty -( 40) · da:y s us p·ens_id

1
n· of appe lla.nt 's . 

-Plenary Reta.11 Consumption License C-917, for premises 178-182 . · 
Doremus Avenue, Newark, imposed by.respondent, be and the.same 
:ts heretr::r reBtored and reimposed against appellant 'To~ the same 
premises,, to commence at 2 : 00 a .m. February 1, 1956, and to. 
ter·'ninate at 2 : 00 a .m. March 12, 19§6. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

· L~o DISCIPLINARY .PHOCEEDINGS - GAMBLING. - LOTTERY - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ~gainst 

JOSEPH BANACKI & JOHN CIE8NICKI 
T/a WHITEY & LEFTY'S BAR 
61.\-7 Broadway 
B;i.yonne, No J. , 

Holders of. Plenary Retail Consurqp- ) 
tion License C-89, issued by the -
Board of Commissioners of the City ) 
of Ba.yonne .. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·Sidney Simandl, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees~· 
William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded not· guilty to the following .charges: 

· "l •. On or about August. 23, 1955 and prior thereto; 
you allowed, permitted and suffered gambling, viz., the 
making and accepting o.f horse race bets, in and upon your 

· :)..icensed premises;· in violation of Rule 7 of State Regula-.· 
.tions ·No. 20. 

. 
112. On the aforesaid occasions, you allow~d, permitted 

and suffered ticke·ts and participation rights. in lotteries, 
commonly known as the 'numbers game' and the· Irish Hospitals'. 
Sweepstakes, to be sold and offered for sale in and upon your 
licensed premises, and you also posse~sed, h~d·custody of, 
and allowed, permitted and suffered tickets and participation.· 
rights in the aforementioned lotteries in and upon your · 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 6 of State Regula~ioris· 
:No • 20. ". · 

At the hearing held herein Detecti.ve Pabst ¢f·the New 
Jersey State Police testified that on August 23, 1955 at about 
12:30-p.mo,; he and another State Police Detective and two AEC 
agents entered defendants' licensed premises, pursuant to a 
search warrant issued by a Judge of the Superior Court. Detec­
tive Pabst further testified that. he searched. Edward Ban8;cki who 

. 11ms te'nding bar when he entered;_ that he found in B3.nacki 's 
·wallet a "sweeps ticket 11 and a receipt fo1') a race that had been 
run sometime in the past; that he picked up :from the floor a 
number slip that had b_een clropped by Eanacld duriing the -search; 
that he later searched through a pile of empty cases near the 
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telephone· booth and found a horse betting slip sett_ing forth the 
name_s of 'horses which had_ run on August 22; that he searched the 
pages of a te·lephone book and found three sheets of carbon ·paper, 
one of which indicat.ed that it was used to duplicate a horse 
rac$ betting. transaction. On cross-.examination the Detective 
stated that Eanacki had denied he dropped the number slip and 
denied ?.ny· kno~·rledge of the horse betting slip or the carbon , 
paper.o 

.. · One of the ABC agents testified that, during the investi-
gation, he fo(tmd on the floor two slips of paper which ne' identi­
fied as nuni.ber bets and. a third _slip which he i_dentified as a · 

.record· of horse ra·ce bets~ The other ABC agent testified that, 
dur~g the inyestigation,. he answered the telephone in the 
licensed premises about eight or ten times; that on nearly all 
these occas.ions the .persons making the calls would ask for John 
and when they were told that John was· not there would as1{ the 
agent to take bets for John on various ho·rses and various hum­
bers o At that time John Lapinski was a patron in the licensed 
.Premises. 

On beh.alf of def8ndants, Edward Ba.nacki testified that 

i . ) 

he had purchased the sweepstalces ticket in 1954 for a· race .held 
in or about May 1955;.that he did not drop the number slip ·picked 
up by D.etective Pabst; that he had no knowledge of the other 
slips found on the premises and that John Lapinski had not used 

·the telephone to accept bets. Joseph Banacki testifie'd that he 
entered· after the search was 11near1y over"; that he ha.d no · _ 
knowledge of the various papers found on the premises 'and that 
he never authorized anyone to accept bets over the telephone. 
He admitted that he knew John Lapinski "from school days 11

; that 
Lapinski is a boilermaker by trade. but that he was un_employed in· 
August 1955-because of an arthritic condition. 

Defendants 1 attorney has moved to suppress the evidenc:e 
herein because the search warrant was defective. In my opinion 
the search warrant was valid but; in any event, the evidence 
seized is admissibl~ .. In re 301-317 Clinton Avenue, 35 N. J~ 
Super. 136; modified sub., nom. In re Application·of Berlin, 19 

· N. J. s.22 (s·up. ·Ct o 1955) o · 

A~ter considering all the evidenc~ and the oral argument 
of counsel for .d.ef.endants, I find defendantB guilty as to Charge 
1 and guilty as to so much of

1
Charge 2 as alleges· that they ·. 

allowed, permitt~d and.suffered tickets· and participation rights 
in 'lotter:1ies in and· upon thei:r· ·licensed premioes. · · 

Defendahts have no p~ior adjudicated recordo I shall 
suspend Aefendants' lic·ense for twenty days. Re Conklin, Bull~.­
tiri_ 1086, Item 4. 

Accordingly, it is, on· this 16th day of January,; 1956, 
I 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Lic_ense C-89, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Bayonne to 
Joseph ·Banacki & John ,G'fesnicki, t/~ Whitey & Lefty's Bar, 647 
Broa¢!.vray, CBayonne., ·be and· tne same is hereby suspended fora a . 
perj~od of twent_y (20) days, commencing at 2 :00 a.m. January 25, 
1956, a_nd t-erminating at 2 ~00 aom ... February l~·, .,19560 , · 

·WILLIAM HOWE Di-\ VIS 
'D:Lr'ector. 



5; DISCIPLINi\HY PHOCEEDINGS - AGQ-RA.VA'J.1ED SALES r110 MINORS -
LICEl\JSE SUS.PENDED FOH 25 DAYS, LESS 5 POH PLEA. 

In the Matter- of.Disciplinary 
Proceed ine;s ago.inst · 

JEAN BurrTS ' & w ILLIAM BUT'l1S 
rr/a BELMON'r BALLROOM. 
Lt-24 River Drive 
Garfield, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-63, issued by the 
·Mayor and Council of the City of ) 
Garfield.· · 
-----------------------------------) -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Richard J. Balrnr, Ef?q., Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 

Pi\GE 9 .• 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Divis ion of Alcoho.lic · 
~ Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants have pleaded r .. on vult to a charge· alleging 
that on December 11, 1955, they-·s01a-:-served and delivered alco­
holic beverages to five minors and allowed, permitted and suf­
fered the consumption of such beverages by. said minors in and 
upon their licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulations No. 20. · 

The file herein discloses that four ABC agents entered 
defendants' licensed premises at about 9:00 pGm., December 11, 
1955. There were about 400 persons in the licensed premises and 
two bands s·upplied music for dancing in the ballroom portion· · 
thereof. About 11:10.p.m., the agents observed five young 
people who were consuming alcoholic beverages.. The agents 
seized the dr.inks and ascertat.ned that the persons conswning 
the.drinks were Eugene ---, age 17; EgeY!iuss ---,age 17; . 
Richard --- , age 18·; Joseph -···-, age 18 and Albert --- , . age 19. 
Two of the minors stated that they had previously consumed two 
drinks of whiskey and soda and. three of the minors st.ated that 
they had previously consumed. one drink of beer •. All of these 
drinks were purchased from John Gabrouk_, a bartender in 
defendants' premises. In attempted mitigation it is alleged 
that it is difficult to prevent ·sales to mj_nors at a da'nce. 
attended by a large crowd. That, howeve~, is the responsibility 
of the licensees, and they·must accept the consequences if the 
law is violated. 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated .record. In view 
of the fact that two of the minors were only seventeen years of 
age, and considering the number of minors· involved, I shall 
suspend defendatits• license for twenty-five days. Cf. . 
Re Molinaro, Bulletin 1046, Item 3. Five da~rs Will be remitted 
for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty 
days. 

Accordingly, it is-, on this.16th day.of January, 1956, 

ORDERED that. Plenary Retail Consumption License C-63, 
issued _by the Mayor and Council of th.e City of Garfield to Jean 

·Butts & William Butts, t/a Belmont Ballroom, 424 River Drive, · 
Ga1,,field, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) " 
days, commencing at 4 :00 a .m. January 24, 1956, and te1,..minating 
at 4:00 aomo February 13, 1956. 

W_[LLI'.A.lYI JHOWE 1Jll\W.itS 
II1Lre1e·t0.a? "' 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE Nl1 LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN 
MINIMUM CONSUMEH RESALE PRICE LISrr - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR ·10 

· DAYS , LESS 5 POR PIBA .. 

In the Matter ·of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

·ARTHUR OSCAR, HERBERG 
T/a PARI<WAY DRUGS 
395 Myrtle Avenue 
-Irvingto"n, N .. Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. Holder of Plenary Retail Distri- ) 
bution License D-12, issued by 
the Board of· Commissioners of_ the ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND·ORDER 

·Town of Irvingto~. , . 

. A~th~.;-c)~~a:;;-H;~b~~g ~-:D~ r~;;ciant :]j~;-·~ns ee, Pro se. 
Dora P. Rothschild, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

' Beverage Controlo 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded hon vult to a charge alleging that 
he sold an alcoholic beverage at less than the price listed in 
the. Minimrun Conswner Resale Price List then in effect, in viola..:. 
tion of Rule5 of State Regulations No. 300 

The file herein discloses· that on December 15, 1955, at 
about 12:15 Pcmc, two ABC agents, acting on a complaint that 
defendant was selling alcoholic beverages below minimum resale 
p~ices, entered defendant's licensed premiseso One of the agents 
asked defendant how much a quart of Three Feathers would cost-and 
was told that the price was $5c55, but that the licensee would 
g.i ve ·it· to him "on the. Q.T. " for $4 Q 69. The a·gent ordered two 
iuart bottl.es and the licensee pla.ced two one-q'uart bottles of . 
· V.S .. R. Very· Special Reserve_, Three Feathers· Blended Whiskeyu in°· 
paper bags and charged the agent $9.38 for the two bottles. The. 
agents then identified themselves to the licensee.. The Minimum 
Conswner Resale Price then in effect for the ,item in question 
was $5 .. 55., 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall sus-. 
·pend defendant's license for the minimum period of ten days. 
f(e Weintrob, Bulletin _1070, Item 7., Five days will "Qe remitted. 
fo~ t~e plea entered herei~, leaving a net suspension qf five day~, 

Acc·ordingly, it is, on this 12th day of January,. 1956,· 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-12 . . . ' . ., . 

issued by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Irvington 
to Arthur Oscar:Herberg,' t/a Parkway Drugs, 395 Myrtle .Av~nue, ; 
Irvington, be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days,· 
commencing at 9~00 aomo January 23, 1956, and terminating·at 9:00 
a.m. January 28; 1956e · · · · · _ . 

WILLIAM HOWE DA VIS 
· Director. 
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ARRESTS& . . . , , 
Totel rumber ·or per5ons·errested •· .. - .. - .. -:· - - .. - - - - - ..; - - .. - .. -- -·--- -·- - - - - -~-- 27 

L ict:'nsees !lnd emplo)·ees .. - - - - .., -· - - - •lll · 
1
J · · -

Bootlei~ers - - - • - - 9 ... - ~ - - - - - • -1' 
··SEIZlRESc · · . · . 1 

·Motor vehicles .. cars· <&> "' ...... - .. - - ... - ·"' - - ... - .. .; ., -· - .. - • • .,; • - - -·.., ~ ..... • •• - "- - ·- "1 
Distilled alcoholic bevereges - eallons - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - ~ • - .. -~ - • - • - - · 71·17 

... Iii I ne - gal l ons - - ... ·..,. ..... ... ..- ... - - - .• - - - "' - - - - ... - - .;. "!!'' - - ~ - ~ ... - - - • - ~ -· - .. - - .. - . ·2.62 
_ Brewed melt 2lcoholic bevereBe$ - gallons "." - ~ "'.' -. - - ...... - - - • • .. -·- •· - .. - • ~ .. - .- - • 1.21 
RETAIL LICE1'6EES& . . ~· . . . '· .· · · . · 

Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - -·-·- - ·- - - - - .~ _- - ··- --- - - ·- - - - - - - ~ '•. - - .. - 1;15~ . 
Premius where alcoholic bevere2es 1r1er~ gaueed - - - - - ~ .. - - - - - • .. ..; • - - - -. - ·~ ~ -- - ~. 712. - · 
Bottles eaueed - - .. - · .. · .. - - - -· - - ·- "" ... - - .- - ;,. - :. - - • ... - • - .. · • - ··- -. - .. - • - - .. •.12,711 
Premises ~here violations Mere found .. · ....... - - - - - ;.. ~ - ·~.- .. -·- .. -·- ·- ...... ,;,,. - - - -: - - - 96. 
Violations found - .. - - - ~ - - .. - - ... - - ~ - - - - - - ~ · - - - ... ·~ ... • ... : - ... - ...... - - ..... -- - 123 -

· Type of violations founds · · · ·' .. · 
Unqual lfoed employees - - - ... --"". - .... - - -42 Reia.i 1,a sl~n not posted .... - - - .. - - 5· 
Disposal permit necessEiry - - ...... - ...; - - 9 Gen*>lini devices .... - - ... - - • - - - 1 .. 
Other rnercentile.business .. - ~ - - 0 

- - 6 Other violations • • - 0 
- ~ :- • • - -60 

STATE l.ICENSEESt 
Premise·s inspected ... - - - 0 

- - .. - .. - - ... - ... - ..... - - - :"' - - - :- - - - - - ;.. - - - ·-. - .- - -· "20 
Lkense epplicetiol".s imesti2eted - _- ... -·- ....... - - - - - - - - .. - 0 

.. - • - .. •· - • - - - - ..;.... .. 

COMPLAI NTS1 . . _ - - . . 
Complaints assigned for invest·iiation - - $ .. - - • - - - - - - - - - ·.,. - - - - :.. - - - - - - - •. 484 
lnvesti§letions completed - - - - -· - - .. - - - .. _ - - .... - - - - ~ -: - :~ - - -~- -· - ... • -···-.-.;. • · lf.05 
·Investiiations pendin5 .. ..: - - ... - - ~ - - - ·- ;- ..... - .. -. - ....... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~- ... -· 179 

LABORATORY: . . -
Anajyses made • - .... - - ...... Qa 1»

1 ~ - - - - ..... - ai ·- - - - -- - - ~· ...... - • ~ - - ..... - ..... ·- ~· 
Refills from licensed premises - bottles - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - - - - -·- ~ - - - -
Bottles from unlicensed premises --- - ... - ..;. - - ..... - - .. - - .;, - .. - • - - - - - --- - - - - .. -

IOENTJFIC~TICN BL'REAUt . . · - · . 
Crh1inr::.i fi~ei"print identtficetions made - - - - - • - - - -- - .. - ... • .- .. - - - - .. • - - .. - .. "'." -
Persons fir~erprinted for non-criminal purposes - .. - - - - ... - - - -. - - - "'." - - - - - - - -· - -· 
ldentlf ic:dion contects made with other erforccment i2encles - - - ~ .;. - ·~. - ..; - • - - - .;. ·~ - - ... 
ttotor vehicle identifice.tions via N8 J~ State Police teletype - ·- .:. - - - .. - - - .. - - ..... - - -· 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEOitl7S1 . 
Cases transmitted to municipalities - -·- - - e - - - ~ - - - - - - e • - ~ - • - - - - - - - - -

Violations involved1 , - - 1 

Sele to minors - - - ·- - - - - - - ~ • - - ,. 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - ~ - - - 2 
Sale.to non-me~bers by club - - - - - - - l 
Permitil~ female at bar (local reg.) - - 1 . . 

Cases,·instituted ei Division• - - - - ...... - .. - - - - • - - -~ • - - - .. - - - - .. - - ... - -· - - -
Violations involveds ". · · : ... permitti~ .f.emal.e.J~ersooo.tm:~< · 

Sele to minors~· - - - - .... - - - - .. -11 · · orrpremises·:.. ... -·· ...... ~ - - l-
Sale duri~ prohibited hours - - "'.' - - • - 6 ·se)e~·toifrvto"tceihrd ,,Orsons..;. .~ '•) - - l 
Permitf.in~ immoral Ectivity on premis;d - 3 Sale outside scope of license ... ~ ....... 1 :· 
Sale belo~ minimum resl:ile price - - - - -. ' 'Permittina bookmaking on premises • - ... 1 
Hinderifli investigation .. - - - - - - ... -·~ PermittirvJ· hostesses.on-premises - - ~. J 
Fraud in appllcatfon - - - - - ..... - .... - - 2 .Cor.ductire business as a nJisence • ...... ·l' .. · 
Possessin{l illicit liQJor .. - .. - - - ..... 2 Unc"JJalif ied employees - ;. - - - - - - ... 1 
Permi tt in2 foul la~uege on premi·ses - ... · ~ 2 . fraud end front - ....... - ........ - • .. • · 1 

_Failure to afford viett into premises PerrniUiria lott~ry a;ctivity (nulllbers) - 1 
duri~ prohibited hours - - - - 2 Delinry ~ittiout bone fide irwoice • ... 1 

Ret~iler 'to retei ler seiles ... -· - - - ... - ... 2 PossessinQ indecent 11etter - .. - - ..... 1. 
-,cases brou~ht by municipalities on own inltie1fhe end reported to Division - - - - - • - - .. :- - -

Violations involvedi · · · 
!.ale to minors ..; - - - - - - ·- ·-·- - - - ... 4 · · 
Permitt'lnQ brab'l on premises - .. - - - - ... 1 
Sele dJrlnQ prohibited hours· - - - • - m '1 
Per mitt i ~ female i mpersonetor on prem.- -. l 

tEARlt.GS HELD AT OIVISlONi . . . , . .. . -
Toh1l .rurrber or hear lr12s held - - ... • - .. - - .. - ..;. .;, - - - .... - .. ·•·- - - - • - -- ·- .. - .. - ;.. ~. '• 

Appeals - - - - - • - - - - - . - .... ;.. ~ .. .. - - 5 · Seizures - 0 
- - - - - · .. ~ - .;.. - - ·..., - 7 

Discipl ln?rY proceedlrigs ... - .. - ..... - .. - ..... 25 Teix revocetions ...... - - - .. - - .. - -· - 2 
Elliibility - - - - - - - .;.. - - ... ...: - - :- - - ; Object.ions to license-• .... - .. - -'.- 2 

STATE LICE~ES AN) PERMITS ISSlEDg . . . . · ·1 · . 

Totr~l runt>er ii.sued - - ..... :.. - - • - - • ... - - - ... - .- - - ·- - .. , ...... - - - • ., ~ -. - ... ~ .- -··- ... -
L i c:en~es - .. - _ - ... -... - - - - - - - - - - ... - . 2 - · · 
Employment,permib • - 1

- .. - - - - - - - - -1~8 · Wine permits ~ -·.- .... - ... -:- :.. ... · a 
-Solle I tors " - .. - ..... - ·- - - . - - .. - -·51 · i'li scellmeol,JS peruii.ts - - - - - - - - .130 · 
Disposal n. .. • - - .. - - ... 0 

- - ·- - 99 Tre~portution insi~·nifl .... - ... ~ .. 315' 
.. Socit1l ~feir ". .. - - .... - - • • .:;, '.'" - - 286 Transporhifion certaf icates - • - .. - 29 

Oateda Febru~ry ~9 1956 
WJLLll1M HOWE DAVIS 

DIREClOR 

175 
7 

12 

22 
156 

- 127 1, 
7· 

1 
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8 o DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - AGGHAVNrED SALES TO MINOHS 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYSo 

In ·the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against '. 

ROBERT, CATHERINE and EDWARD J. ) 
CASEY and .MARY JENNINGS 

T/a CASEY'S 
93~97 Beachway 
Ke~nsburg, ~.: J~, 

) 

). 

Holders.oi Plenar~ Retail .Consump~ ) · 
tion License C-2, issued by the 
Borough Council ~o.f the Borough of I· )· 

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER 

~~ ~~~ ~~~~: _ ---~ -.------------------+-) 
James F. McGovern, Jr·., Esq·., Attorney for Defendant-lic'·ensees ·• 

1 

Edward F •. Ambrose, Esq., appearing; for Di vision of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

''on ·Sunday. night, September 4 and early Monday morning, 
September 5, 1955 you sold, served.and delivered and 
.allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service and 

· delivery of alcohdlic beverage~ ~irectly or indirectly, 
:to persons under the age of twenty-one (21) years, viz., 

·Charles .---, age 19, and Guy ---, age 20, and allowed, 
~permitted and suffered the consumption. of alcoh_olic bever-

· ages by such persons in and upo~ your.licensed premises; in 
violation' of Rule l of State Regulations- No I) 20. 11 

· 

: At the _hearing held herein Charles --- testified that he .is 
nin~teen years of age and that he and Guy --- entered defendants' 
licensed premises about 9:oo·p.m. Sunday, September 4, 1955. He 
further testified that they went to the bar· and ordered two beers 
from the bartender; that the bartender served to each a glass of 
beer; that they remained on the premises until after midnight; 
that during tne.ir visit each consumed "somewheres around twenty" 
beers, and that.no one then questioned either as to his age or 
requested.either to make any written statemerit as to his ageo · 
Ori cross-examination he admitted that on a previous visit to 
def~ndants r .premises he had exhibited to a bartender a "piece of 
paper", in the form of a draft. card, indicat.ing that the holder 
thereof was twenty-ol).e y·ears of age o · 

• o) At the heCl:ring Guy --- .(20 years of age) substantially cor-
roborated the testimony given by Charles --- as to the· sale, 
service and· consumption of alcoholic beverages in defendants 1 

licensed. premises on the evening of September 4.and during the 
ear1y morning hours 'on September 5, 19550 Two ABC agents testi­
fied tn!(-t they had taken-statements· from the minors and one agent 
testified· that on September 12, 1955, Charles --- had directed 
him to defendants'· premises ·and identified it as the place in , 
which they had been served alcoholic beverages. The latter agent· 
also testi_fied that· on September 12, 1955, Edwarcl. J. Ca~ey and 
Larry Delcolliano (a bartender) had denied s:eeing ·charles at any 
previous time .. 

m·e.f'eNfita!ihtts:. P,WS:elllite-d no. test.imony at .. the: heaping. Theil .... 
attorney ind :tGa.ted th~ t~. they, blad deis ired~ to f.tea·r· ith:e test 1mony· 
to. ascentainJ th~a fauter.~£t d.~:Ls'.@1]ayed by a· memhe-r of the Ke-ans'b>t:u?g_ 
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Police Deoartment v·rho r·epo1'lted the violation to this Division. 
Uncler these circumstances, I D.hc.11 deny the plea for a remiosion 
of part of the penalty, which remiDsion is-usually granted when 
a confessive plea is entered. · 

. Defenclnnts ho.ve· ·no prior adjudicated record.. The minimurn 
suspension in a case involving s~le to two minors over eighteen.· 
years of age is·. ten days. Hovrnv·er, because of the la~ge rnJmber · 
of drinks served· to and consumed by the minors in this case, I 
shall s1J.spend defendants' license for fifteen days (Re Mccollum, 

·Bulletin 1052;. Item 5) o 

In view of the fact that the summer season has ended, 
no effective penalty can be pr•esE~ntly imposed. The period for 
the suspensi6n will be fixed: by further order to be entered at 
a subsequent date (Re DeFreita:.!~' Bulletin 1051, Item 5). 

Accordingly, it is, on this _16tl~ day of January,' 1_956, 

ORDERED that -Plenary ReJ:;ail Consumption License C-2, 
issued by the Borough Counc·il of the Borough of Keansburg to· 
Robert, Catherine and Edward J. Casey and Mary Jennings, t/a 
Casey's, for premises 93..,.97 BeaGhway, Keansburg, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, the time to be fixed 
by subsequent order, as aforesaid. 

WILLIAM HOWE DA VIS 
Director. 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING. PROHIBITED. HOURS AND 
FAILURE TO HAVE LICENSED PREMISES CLOSED DURING PROHIBITED . 
HOURS IN VIOLATION OF. LOCAL ORDINANCE - PRIOR RECORD 'OF PRED­
:.E C.:ESSOR IN INTEREST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PIEA •· . 

In the Matter ·or Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GREAT ARROW. INVESTMENT COHP .. 
T/a MONTE CARLO. 
Frederick Street and Route #46 
Litt 1 e Ferry, N " J • , 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER, 

Holder of Plena~y Retail Consumption 
License C-5, issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Lt ttle Ferry.) 

sicineY.-si"au~;n.;-:E~q~~-itt;~;ey-r;r--D~r~ncta.nt-11censee. 
Edward F. Amb,rose, Esq., appearing for Di_vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage co·ntrol .. 
BY TfIB DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded!:!££ vult to the following_ charges: 
11
1. On Saturday, October 29, 1955 ,. between J :00 A .M. 

and 3_:25 A.Me) you sold, served, delivered and a.llowea, 
pe,rrni tted and suffered _the sale, service and deli v.ery of 
alcoholic beverages and permitted the consumption of alco­
holic beverages upon your licensed premises;. in violation. 
of Se?tion 1 of_ an Ordinance ad.opted by the· }\1aJror anq 
Council of the Borough of Little Ferry on January 29,_1945, 
which prohibits any such activity between the ho~rs of 3:06 
A • M • and 7 : 00 A • M • on weekdays • · 
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n2. · On Saturday, Octo bor 29, ·. 1955, between 3 :OO A .I"'I. 
and;j.:25 A.M~, you failed to close your entire licensed 

. pi1 0.rn:ises/<:md have ·them remain closed; in violation of 
Section 1 of the above mentiqned Ordinance .' 11 

···The ·rtle here.in discloses that at 3.:00 a .m. October 29, 
1955' .an- ABG agent ·who- had been in defend.ant's licensed prem­
ises 'obs·erved-',some·fort;sr-five patrons· being served alcoholic 
beverages '.by' two ·bartenders therein"' A fo"ur-piec·e band enter­
tained tm.tiT 3 :15 ·a .m ii At 3 :05 a·em .. and again at 3 :20 a .. m. 
the agent was served highballs as were the patrons, and no 
attempt w~s made to have the customers leave the premi~es .. A 
s·econd ABC· ageht, who had remained outside,_ entered the· premises 

·by the frorit door,:at 3 :25 a.ni. and identified himse'lf to ,Miehe.el 
Geralle, president of. the corpor'ate licensee herein, who said,. 
"I tried to get everybody out on time .. II When the first agent 
identified himself and s·tated that during his visit no one was 
asked to leave,- Geralle insisted ·that it -vrns then only 3 o'clock, 
the time indicated on a wall-clock. At the agents' reque~t; 
Geralle: vi'ent to a -·'phone· bc)o.th where ·a call was made to the 
operator f6~ th~ correct time, which she reported was 3:32 a.m. 
Geralle walked -away, refusing t·o. 1.is ten to· her verification. 

· · Defe·ndant has no .. prior adjudicated record. However, when 
its predecessor (Scarne Enterprises, Inc.) held the license, it 
was suspended on three occasions as follows: by the local issu­
ing authority for-three:days,·.erfective January 5, 1953, for an 
"hours" violation; by the same authority for.five days, effective· 
June 21, 1953, for an "hours" vio_lation (see Bulletin 974, Item 
2); by.the Director for ninety days, effective January 5; 1954 · 

'., 
'' 

/•, 

: I (reimpo·sed to begin January 18~, 1954 (see Bulletin 1001, Item 8)) 
for (a)- an "hours" violation, (b) fraud in license appllcation 
in failing to· reveal pr.ior dis·ciplinary record (Re Scarne · : : , ..... · 

· El}terprises;i__Jnc .. , Bulletin 998, ·rtem 2)., Michael Geralle, pr1es-. . , 
ident of the corporate licensee herein, was president and principal · ....... ;> 

. stockholder of the. Scarne Enterprises, Inc c '• i';''+ 

'i' 

Ii 

I " 

Considering all the circumstances herein, I shall suspend 
defendant's license for a period of forty-five dayso Five days 
w111 be remi:t ted for the plea entered here in,, leavlng a net s us - . · · 

·pension of~Tdrty days. ''i·'·,r' I' 
•• i' •. '.P·' r 

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of .January; 1956·, 

ORDERED that Plena·ry ·Retail Constunption License C-5, issued .' :"· 
· l:)y the Ma.yor a.nd Council of the Borough of Litt·le Ferrv to Great - " 
. : Arrow Investment Corp o , .. t/a· Monte Carlo, fo;r premises ~.t Frederick"·.: 
· Street and Route ·#46' . Little- Fer~ry, be anr1. the same is hereby · ·,.'. 

suspended for forty (40) qays, commencing at 3:00 a.m. FebPuary. .. .. 
1, 1956, and terminating at 3 :00 a.mo March 12, 1956. '·- · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director .. 

. Z) 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, J.ESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedlngs against 

MAKEM, INC. 
312 Rive.r Street 
Hoboken, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-131, issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic · 

. Beverage Control of the City of ) 
·Hoboken. · · · r : 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

--- ______ :_ ____ :.,_ _____ --- ----------""'.'·-) 
Saul C. Schutzman~ Esqo, ·Attorney 

1

for Defendant-licensee. 
William F.·wood, E~q., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

'BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a ·charge alleging that 
it possessed on its li-censed prernises an alcoholic. beverage in 
a bottle ·bearing a label which did not truly describe the con­

.. tents thereof, in violation 6f Rule 27 of State Regulations· No. 
20. 

The file herein.discloses that on November 16, 1955, an 
ABC· agent tested the open stock of liquors in defendant's prem­
ises.· His ·te~ts indicated that the contents of forty-four __ 
bottles were,genuine as labeled, but the contents of two bottles 
appeared to be·off in color. The agent seized the two bottles 
and subsequen~ analysis by the Division's chemist disclosed 
that the contents· of one bottle appeared to be genuine as 

. labeled but that the contents of the other bottle were low in 
solids and acids. , It is apparent from the chemist's report 
that the coritents of the second seized bottle were not genuine 
as labeled. · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall sus­
pend its license for the minimum period of fifteen days ahd 
remit five days for the plea entered herein; leaving a net sus­

_pension of ten
0
days (Re Pacifico, Bulletin 1088, Item 7). · 
\. ' . . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 23r~ day of Jan~ary, 1956, 

ORDERED that Pl~nary Retail Conswnption License C-131, 
issued Qy the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the - City. of Hobolcen to Makem, Ince; for premises 312 River . 
Street, Hoboken, be and:the same is hereby suspended for ten 
(10) days, commencing at 2 :00 a.m. January 30, .1956, and. ter­
minating at" 2:00 a.me February 9, 1956$ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directoro 
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11. STATE LIGENSES ·~·NEW APPLICNrIONS FILED. 

William H. Blacl< 
T/a Springcrest Beverage Company 
200 Lock .Street 
Phill1-psburg, N .. Jo . . 

Application'.filed February 14, 1956 for person-to-person 
transfer of State Beverage Distributor's License SBD-48 
from Mabel Mamber, t/a Spring Crest Beverage Co., 200 Lock 
Street, Phillipsburg, Na Jo 

William Jo Piechowski & Joseph Jo Zimecki 
T/a Di' Carlo Beverages 
Ellis.Street 
Burlington, ·N. J., 

Applicat:Lon ·filed February 14, 1956 for person-to-person 
transfer of State Beverage, Distributor's License SBD-16. 
from Teresa Dicarlo, Executrix of the. Estate of Pasquale 
Dicarlo, Rear 460,,·washington Avenue, Burlington, N. J., . 

William Howe Davis 
Director. 

. ...... ---·- ·----·--· --------- --- - ----------- ~--- ----~-----~·- ---~-------------- , ______ ____._ _________ _ 

\ . 


